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1.0 INTRODUCTION K qu et tesed ik gresent

This report presents the results of a limited underground storage tank (UST) site
investigation at the Midas Muffler property located in Seattle, Washington (See Figure 1,
Vicinity Map). A total of six soil borings were drilled on the subject property to
characterize a reported release of petroleum hydrocarbons to the soil in the vicinity of
two 500 gallon USTs. The Midas Muffler property is reportedly a former gasoline
service station.

1.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This limited site investigation was conducted by Aquifer Associates at the request of
Tankwise located in Seattle, WA, to assess the impact on subsurface soil from a
reported release of petroleum hydrocarbons at the subject property. The scope of work
included the following:

o Collect soil samples and test for petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of two
reported 500 gallon USTs (heating oil and waste oil)

. Perform field screening of samples and submit selected soil boring samples for
analysis.

. Compile and analyze the collected data and analytical test results.

. Generate this report to present our findings, conclusions, and recommendations.

1.2 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The Midas Muffler property is located at 4457 Fauntleroy Way SW, in Seattle,
Washington. The site is located in an area of commercial properties. The phone
number of the subject property is 937-1950.

There were no bodies of surface water identified in the vicinity of the subject property.






1.3 SITE HISTORY

On October 30, 1996, Aquifer Associates was contacted by Tankwise to perform a
limited site soil characterization in the vicinity of two 500 gallon underground storage
tanks. After a preliminary round of sampling, a release of heavy oil range petroleum
hydrocarbons to the soil was confirmed on November 1, 1996. The release was
reported to the Washington State Department of Ecology and was assigned an ERTS
incident number: N25406. Additional site characterization was performed on November
15, 1996 by Aquifer Associates.

1.4 SITE CONDITIONS

Two 500 gallon USTs are located on the western edge of the subject property. The
USTs were reportedly used for waste oil and heating oil. The USTs were pumped and
triple rinsed by Tankwise. The residual fluids and rinse water were taken off site for
treatment/disposal by Tankwise. The USTs are located east of and adjacent to a large
retaining wall. The northeastern ends of the tanks extend under an addition to the main
Midas building. Due to the proximity of the tanks to the retaining wall, and the fact that
the tanks were located under the building foundation, Tankwise recommended closing
the tanks in place to prevent possible structural problems with the building foundation
and the retaining wall.

2.0 SOIL BORINGS

On October 30, 1996, Aquifer Associates supervised the drilling of two soil borings
adjacent to the two 500 gallon tanks by Tankwise of Seattle, Washington. The soil
borings, designated B1 and B2, were drilled to 7 fbg (feet below grade). Soil samples
were collected directly above the shallow water table, or at a depth where field
screening methods indicated a significant concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons.
The locations of the soil borings are shown in Figure 1 (Site Schematic).

Based upon the initial sample results from soil borings B1 and B2, four additional
exploration borings (B3-B6) were drilled to a depth of 6 fbg on November 15, 1996 by
Tankwise. Soil samples were collected at depth where field screening indicated
possible petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil. The locations of the borings B3-B6 are
shown in Figure 1 (Site Schematic).

Several soil borings were attempted in the southwestern portion of the subject property.
All of the borings along the southwestern edge of the subject property were
unsuccessful due to a large underground obstruction at a depth of approximately 1 fbg
(possibly a large, subsurface concrete slab).




3.0 SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES
3.1 SOIL SAMPLING SUMMARY

Soil samples were collected from the soll borings on October 30, 1996, and November
15, 1996. A total of 6 borings were completed on the subject property. The samples
were assigned appropriate soil boring numbers and depths in feet below grade'. The
soil sample from boring B-2 was designated B2-C (C for composite). Due to the
insufficient sample amount derived from soil boring B-2, additional representative
sample material was collected from the auger flight.

The soil samples were field screened for petroleum hydrocarbons using a sheen? test.
Samples collected above the apparent static water level were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as heavy oil (Method WTPH-418.1) and gasoline (Method.
WTPH-G with BTEX? distinction) when field screening indicated that possible gasoline
range petroleum hydrocarbons were present.

All samples were collected using Aquifer Associates standard sampling and
decontamination protocols. Sampling implements were washed with Alconox soap and
double rinsed with activated charcoal filtered water between sampling events.

4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for each phase of the project are presented in this section. All
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using Washington State
Department of Ecology test methods (WTPH). Washington State Department of
Ecology Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup levels are given in Table 4.1.4.

4.1 SITE CHARACTERIZATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for soil sampies collected during the site characterization are given in
Tables 4.1.1 through 4.1.3 and are discussed in Section 4.2. Complete analytical
reports are in Appendix A.

' For example, sample B1-7 was collected from boring number 1 at a depth of 7 feet.
2 A sheen test is performed by adding water to a portion of the scil sample to check for visible hydrocarbon sheens.
SBTEX is the acronym for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes,



TABLE 4.1.1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SOIL BORING SAMPLES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - HEAVY OIL RANGE
METHOD WTPH-418.1
Sample results in parts per million (ppm)

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE WTPH

NUMBER COLLECTED MATRIX (418.1)
B1-7 Qctober 30, 1996 soil <25
B2-C October 30, 1996 soil 1200
B3-5 November 15, 1996 soil 390
B4-5 November 15, 1996 soil 710
B5-5 November 15, 1996 soil 46
B6-6 November 15, 1996 soil 400

TABLE 4.1.2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SOIL BORING SAMPLES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE (WTPH-G)

WITH BTEX DISTINCTION
Sample results in parts per million (ppm)
SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE | WTPH-G B T E X
NUMBER COLLECTED MATRIX
B4-5 November 15,1996 soil 2,600 <0.240 4.9 10.8 69
B6-5 November 15,1996 soil 1,100 <0.048 24 4.6 32
B = benzene T =toluene E = ethylbenzene X = xylenes
TABLE 4.1.3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SOIL BORING SAMPLE
TOTAL LEAD
Sample results in parts per million (ppm)
SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TOTAL
NUMBER COLLECTED MATRIX LEAD
B2-C October 30, 1996 soil 27
TABLE 4.1.4
MTCA SOIL CLEANUP LEVELS
In parts per million (ppm)
MATRIX TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL B T E X
GASOLINE LEAD HEAVY OIL
SOIL 100 250 200 0.5 40.0 20.0 20.0

B = benzene T =toluene E =ethylbenzene X = xylenes




L »

d

I/

\.‘
AN

4.2 DISCUSSION OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil Boring Samples

Analytical results for soil samples collected from soil borings B2, B3, B4, and B6 had
levels of heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons above the MTCA cleanup level of 200
ppm. Analytical results for soil samples collected from soil borings B4 and B6 had
significant levels of gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons. Based upon the low level
of benzene relative to toluene/ethylbenzene/xylenes, the gasoline appears to be
weathered. The analytical result for the soil sample collected from B2-C indicated jow
levels of total lead, well below MTCA cleanup levels.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon soil sample resuits, the soils in the vicinity of the two abandoned USTs
were moderately impacted by heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons. Due to the
proximity of the two 500 tanks to a substantial retaining wall, possible unstabie
subsurface soil conditions, and the fact that the USTs extended under the building
foundation, the decision was made to close the tanks in place. During the limited site
characterization, what appears to be gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
soil was discovered southeast of the UST site area. Additional investigation and
subsequent cleanup of the impacted soil is recommended. Petroleum hydrocarbon
impacted soil was found in contact with a shallow perched aquifer, indicating possible
impacted groundwater. The installation of monitoring wells is recommended to
characterize the extent of impacted groundwater. However, due to possible future site
remediation activities, placement of monitoring wells should be delayed until excavation
and remediation of petroleum impacted soil is complete.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This Groundwater Characterization Report has been prepared for the exclusive use of
Tankwise, Midas Muffler, and their associates. The report is based on data and
information collected by Aquifer Associates personnel and their representatives. The
recommendations and conclusions contained in this report represent our professional
opinions. These opinions were derived in accordance with currently accepted
environmental practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied
or intended.

Sincerely, -

—Aquifer Associates

— N ), :
oS

- “Richard N. Simpson

Registered Site Assessor
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ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: November 1, 1996

Date Received: October 30, 1996

Project: Midas :

. Date Samples Extracted: October 31, 1996 L
-Date Extracts Analyzed: October 31, 1996 i

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

BY METHOD 418.1 (5520.F)
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

- , - Total Petroleum
SampleID - ‘ , Hydrocarbons
B1-7 ' | <25

B2-C : _ 1,200

Method Blank _ _ <25
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, I
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: November 1, 1996

Date Received: October 30, 1996

Project: Midas

Date Samples Extracted: October 30, 1996
Date Extracts Analyzed October 31, 1996

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLE
FOR LEAD USING METHOD 6010

Samples Processed Using Method 3005A
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

Sample ID Lead
B2-C 27
Method Blank » | , <]

el enaadiad by
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, IN~ |
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: November 1, 1996
Date Received: October 30, 1996
Project: . Midas

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS
FOR TOTAL METALS BY
INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA (ICP)
(METHOD 6010)

Laboratory Code: 73610 (Duplicate)

Relative
Reporting Sample Duplicate Percent Acceptance
Analyte: Units . Result Result Difference Criteria
Lead ug/g (ppm) 27 26 4 - 0-20
Laboratory Code: 73610 (Matrix Spike)
: _ ~ Relative
: Reporting Spike Sample % Recovery Acceptance Percent
Analyte; Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria __ Difference
Lead - ug/g (ppm) 100 27 99 102 50-150 0-20
Laboratofy Code: Spike Blank
. Relative
‘ Reporting Spike % Recovery Acceptance Percent,
Analyte: Units Level MS MSD Criteria Difference
Lead ug/g (ppm) - 100 109 107 80-120 2



.FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, le N )
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

lDate of Report: November 1, 1996
Date Received: October 30, 1996
Project: Midas

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
BY METHOD 418.1 (6520.F)

Laboratory Code: 73609 (duplicate)

Relative

Reporting Sample Duplicate ° Percent Acceptance
Analyte: Units Result Result Difference Criteria ‘
418.1 ug/g (ppm) <2b : <25 nm 0-20
Laboratory Code: Spike Blank

. Relative
Reporting Spike % Recovery Acceptance  Percent

Analyte: Units Level MS MSD Criteria Difference

418.1 uglg (ppm) 250 83 84 80-120 1

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, caleulation of
the RPD is not applicable.
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Client; Tank Wise Samples Submitted:  11/15/96
Project:  K-West/ Midas WS Date of Analysis: 11/20/96
Project #: Midas WS File ID: 11-052
Matrix; Soil Analysis: WTPH-G / EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Results
B FB%  BFB%
LabID ClientID Gasoline Benzene Toluene ¥ Xylenes  Sutrogate Surrogate
Benzene
Recovery Recovery
11-052-2 B4.5 2,500 <0.240 49 10.8 69 144% 139%
11-052-4 B6-5 1,100 <0.048 24 4.6 32 153% 141%
Quality Assurance
11/20/96-MB2 Method Blank <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 87% 89%

11/20/96-LCS

ppm = Parts Per Million.

Lab. Control Spk

96% 97%

93% 96%

Y = Interferences were present which prevented quantitation of the surrogate recovery.

AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

(206) 762-7599 / FAX (206) 762-7665 / 8220 7th Avenue South / Seattle, WA 98108 @



Client: Tank Wise Samples Submitted: 11/15/96
Project:  K-West/Midas WS Date of Analysis: 11/20/96
Projectit: ‘ File ID: 11-052
Matrix:  Soil ' Analysis: WTPH 418.1
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Results
CeRERDTT RN L Customer iD TPH
11-052-1 B3-6 390
11-052-2 B4-5 710
11-052-3 B5-5 46
11-052-4 B6-5 400
Quality Assurance -
Method Blank <20

AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

(206) 762-7599 / FAX (206) 762-7665 / 8220 7th Avenue South / Seattle, WA 98108

&
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(206) 762-7599 | ,
AM ERIC AN FAX (206) 762-7665 CHAIN-OF-cusTODY / REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

8220 7th Avenue South

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.  Seattle, WA 98108 Batch 1 1 0 5 2 | l
‘Clie_nt Name Ta‘f\k .b:)‘lﬁf_ /'Tm wI S Send Lab Report To (Tﬁﬂk (,d\( S’(—
Project Name K ~ (/deS"— / M\ MD WS Ll L] 5‘: 35*“"[ HV’C S\/\j

Project No. MMS WS é’(ﬁ\?\‘{eﬂ{ LU H C‘rﬁ’l 2—{‘”

PO No. _ ' Date Required S'W
Client Contact TU\'Y\ (JJ 15€ / Q\‘ C)(\N?i S{)\&PSOA' Client Contact Phone Q37 - 3?? S ‘G"/cfgg\/ 007

Analysis Requested

e \Pés |
' NPZA0 -

Sample Date Time Sample | Number of y
Number Sample L.D. Collecled | Collected Matrix [ Containers Comments

&3 IR ETY <
RH~-5 (o8 | L XX
®S - ¢ s | YV TNV

| >

QL= S . NI5H 1039 [Sn

Special Instructions ’Q/\Jx RSUU\—G ((—’0 %g‘ ~{ 607

Was Presepvative-Used? o0 YesD \What Kind? C\n‘(( Qél‘

. - What nal,y/s) 7 s
1. Relinqi@t\_\uﬁe _“‘IY‘ q(’ Time H"}/ . Received By%«gate//_/Jd’7( Time //3/

2. Relinquished By ) Date - Time Received By Date Time




UNDERGH#..JND STORAGE TANK M
- Closure and Site Assessment Notice

See back of form for instructions

Please ¥ the appropriate box(es)

2 Temporary Tank Closure [} Change-In-Service m«mahmf Tank Closure [3{‘“ Checik/Site Assessmgnt %g%\Lg

Site Information Owner Information
(This form will Be retumed te this addroes)
—
Site ID Number OO [9%5 UST Owner/Operator [\ | NAS REA LT Cor D
(Availabie from Ecology H the tanke are regletered) :

Site/Business Name _\ (IDAS ~ MW L1 ek Malling Address P. 0 BoXx Q/}@E‘{?

— Sireot
Slte Address __ /Y57 FAuUNTLeRoy WAY St ,{l ClRox 236 & 7

Gtraet P.O. Box
City/State __Sp o THLe Lot citystate __CAAC o<  TLLIAOOS

2ZipCode _7 % [ R Telophone (i F37 (75D Code Telghone ()
OWner's8lgnatiire- - 7, V///n&ﬂm/’
Tank Closure/Change-In-Service Company
Service Company TP{ D K LIS &
Certified Supervisor | 13 VW WALS eb Decommissioning Certification No. ___ 1 1 L//b#

et it
e e e

Supervisor's Slgnamre/’;""‘ . dl ,__-—-c__,{\ -
= =
Address Z’/C/55> 35 /’(UQ- S W =
Btresl ) P.O. Box i
g Se/a,e»&g W A Tl 2l Telophone (25) 73 7-S07 S
ity Stoto Zip Code

Site Check/Site Assessor

Certified Site Assassor (-R\ C’\K\O\J—A M ’ g\/\'k{;DSW\/‘/ {%ADU\-'GJ\ A@Sb(/iﬁﬁaf
Address Street Q\(‘{QD SL\) ’ {q '(/L\ Sf—ﬂ P.0, BoX

City &Mﬁl’ Btate (J-)A Zb Codo %/L{/(D Tdephono(‘b(a)a(f& a 177

Contamination Present

Tank Informatlon at the Time of Closure
Tafk D Clesure Date Closure Method Tan 5;0“1/ Substance 8tored [B/ O 0
j ) Lyse No Unknown

K unknown it no obvious

mination was observed and
- - sample results have not yet been
e recalyed from analytical lab.

- . 50

O
— Yes No
EEO ngwimmdminauon ls presant, has the
— raloase baaen reported to the

appropriate reglonal office?

fo recelve this document In an atemative format, contact the TOXICS CLEANUP PROGRAM at 1-800-826-7716 {volce) OR (360) 407-6006 (TDD)
Z0Y 020-84 (Rov. 8/98)
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Each ltem of the following checklist shafl e

!
R

Initiated

Ecology whose sighature appears below. - | .3; "~ i o YES
1. The location of the UST site Is shown on a vichnity map; | | (SRR K
2. A brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is p ) o
(see Section 3.2 In site assessment guidance) = . ¢t s A 2
3. A summary of UST system data is provided. (see Section 3.1.) 7.5 T
4. The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (see Section 6.2).cii '
5. Is there any apparent groundwater in the tank excavation? cro L e - |NIA
6. A brief description of the surrounding land use is provided. (see Section3.4) *=* " =~ 0i% pion Ve
7. Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected, methods used to

collect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the laboratory used.to perform the - ,
analyses, . ' v

8. A sketch or sketches showing the following items is provided:;

- location and ID number for all field samples collected S

- groundwater samples distinguished from soil samples (if applicable) N/ R

- samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil ' . A

- tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit v

- adjacent structures and streets _ e

- approximate locations of any on-site and nearby utilities [

9. If sampling procedures different from those specified in the guidance were used, has justif'icatfon for
using these aitemative sampling procedures been provided? (see Section 3.4) -

10. Atable is provided showing laboratory results for each sample collected including; sample ID number,
constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical method and detection limit for that o

method.
11. Any factors that may have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are described. o
12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of a regulated e

substance has occurred,

SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION

Ridnard N > N - - !ﬂ%u%gﬁr A(SDCT/I(L% [Tanbuie
Person ragistered with Ecology : . v . Fim Affiliated with
Business Address: U6 S | \q“’f/\_ St | Telephone: (MG ) 0M§ 017S/
etk - A QEYEDNE
City i Siale ' e Zip Code

! hereby certify that I have been i,
submitting false information arg subject to p

(= 1743

of performing the site check/site assessment described above. Persons -

Date % QSIgnalure of Person Registered with Ecology

Ecology is an equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action Employer page 2



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Site Check / Site Assessment Checklist

BTRUCTIONS

hen a release has not been confirmed and reported, this Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist must be completed and \U
ined by a person certified by IFCI or a Washington registered professional engineer who is competent, by means of
amination, experience, or education, to perform site assessments. The results of the site check or site assessment must
included with this checklist. This form must be submitted to Ecology at the address shown below within 30 days after
mpletion of the site check/site assessment.

I'E INFORMATION: Include the Ecology site ID number if the tanks are re

gistered with Ecology. This number may be
ind on the tank owner’s invoice or tank permit. '

\NK INFORMATION: Please list all tanks for which the site check or site assessment is being conducted. Use the
ner’s tank ID numbers if available, and indicate tank capacity and substance stored.

ASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSEMENT: Please check the appropriate item.

G

Underground Storage Tank Section
Department of Ecology
PO Box 47655
Olympia WA 98504-7655

[ECKLIST: Please initial each item in the appropriate box.

CE ASSESSOR INFORMATION: This form must be signed by the registered
: assessor who is responsible for conducting the site check/site assessment.

INFORMATION

ID Number (Available frorp Ecology if the tanks a)re registered):

00198

Business Name: > '
Address: 9 457 Fow ”\‘\_Lﬂa% (s (UJB YN Telephone: (20G ) & 937 alinté
eektle . G 7 712 G
City State Zip Code
Tank ID No. Tank Capacity Substance Stored
[ el F\chn‘wg o |
a 500 wa o

5ON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK / SITE ASSESSMENT

k one: hmf“’“‘“*k&——\T
— Investigate suspected release due to on-site environmental contamination. -_;_.“_g

— Investigate suspected release due to off-site environmental contamination. o

— Extend temporary closure’of UST system for more than 12 months. NOV 2 3 1998 !
— UST system undergoing change-in-service. _— I
___ UST system permanently closed-in service. EC O—[E)GY

UST system permanently closed with tank removed.
Abandoned tank containing product.

— Required by Ecology or delegated agency for UST system closed before 12/22/88.
____ Other (describe):

L are s i




Department of Ecology - Northwest Regional Office
TTmderground Storage Tank Notice of Confir Release

Luste “ 'V]"‘igﬁ ‘ V. C:'ll.(cj - EXTSs |
facident #: 4B 72ZZ2  Date Ecology Notified: LL=23=FF~  Receivedby: & —UST . O Mad
UST #: %) 5 Incident Reported by: "~ ﬁ% Phone:

ERTS #: N 25400

Site Owner

Name:  Midgn Mufler , Guntloros

address: U457 CppnHe oy Waee S Adkdroms;

City: Qeatt e j r City

Zp+4 98120 Zip + 4
County: ’-waj{\ County:
Phone: U Phone:
Contact: Contact:
Consultant/Other Contacts Affected Media
Contact Name Affiliation Phone Ext. B Soil I GW D DWD SW D Sed.
= posrblinot keele

Free Product?

l:] Yes No D Excavation? D GW?

Tank Information
Tank ID Substance Status Status Date Tank ID Substance Status Status Date
L] U | ot ool ebrducgtad 10-20- | (6.
. - J X
2.| 7 waste o 7.
3. 8.
4 9.
5. 10.

Cleanup Status: D Assessing In Progress D Monitoring D Conducted D Unknown
Comments (include remediation methods, PCS status, and if this is a "limited" cleanup): (‘s bland (wcoummendle)

sl LMUO)Q’(m\ aud mmd—orm\ .L,Q,UQ *évmvﬁ%«——% TEWW‘M at

L liw 2 \/url‘ he e sTIgahon “”?m s peledase  (oas “%Lmo( Tn Y  ERTZ
Aatabase — NH2ZSLoo jnstead of NZ5406, jflqﬁ ,ﬁfnﬂﬂ/g o
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WEST SEATTLE MIDAS MUFFLER PROPERTY
LIMITED SITE CHARACTERIZATION
REPORT

December 29, 1996
1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the resuits of a limited underground storage tank (UST) site
investigation at the Midas Muffler property located in Seattle, Washington (See Figure 1,
Vicinity Map). A total of six soil borings were drilled on the subject property to
characterize a reported release of petroleum hydrocarbons to the soil in the vicinity of
two 500 gallon USTs. The Midas Muffler property is reportedly a former gasoline
service station.

1.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This limited site investigation was conducted by Aquifer Associates at the request of
Tankwise located in Seattle, WA, to assess the impact on subsurface soil from a

reported release of petroleum hydrocarbons at the subject property. The scope of work
included the following:

Collect soil samples and test for petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of two
reported 500 gallon USTs (heating oil and waste oil)

. Perform field screening of samples and submit selected soil boring samples for
analysis,

. Compile and analyze the collected data and analytical test results.

. Generate this report to present our findings, conclusions, and recommendations.

1.2 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The Midas Muffler property is located at 4457 Fauntleroy Way Sw, in Seattle,
Washington. The site is located in an area of commercial properties. The phone
number of the subject property is 837-1950.

There were no bodies of surface water identified in the vicinity of the subject property.



1.3 SITE HISTORY

On October 30, 1996, Aquifer Associates was contacted by Tankwise to perform a
limited site soil characterization in the vicinity of two 500 gallon underground storage
tanks. After a preliminary round of sampling, a release of heavy oil range petroleum
hydrocarbons to the soil was confirmed on November 1, 1996. The release was
reported to the Washington State Department of Ecology and was assigned an ERTS
incident number: N25406. Additional site characterization was performed on November
15, 1986 by Aquifer Associates.

1.4 SITE CONDITIONS

Two 500 gallon USTs are located on the western edge of the subject property. The
USTs were reportedly used for waste oil and heating oil. The USTs were pumped and
triple rinsed by Tankwise. The residual fluids and rinse water were taken off site for
treatment/disposal by Tankwise. The USTs are located east of and adjacent to a large
retaining wail. The northeastern ends of the tanks extend under an addition to the main
Midas building. Due to the proximity of the tanks to the retaining wall, and the fact that
the tanks were located under the building foundation, Tankwise recommended closing

the tanks in place to prevent possible structural problems with the building foundation
and the retaining wall.

2.0 SOIL BORINGS

On October 30, 1996, Aquifer Associates supervised the drilling of two soil borings
adjacent to the two 500 gallon tanks by Tankwise of Seattle, Washington. The soil
borings, designated B1 and B2, were drilled to 7 fbg (feet below grade). Soil samples
were collected directly above the shallow water table, or at a depth where field
screening methods indicated a significant concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons.
The locations of the soil borings are shown in Figure 1 (Site Schematic).

Based upon the initial sample results from soil borings B1 and B2, four additional
exploration borings (B3-B6) were drilled to a depth of 6 fbg on November 15, 1996 by
Tankwise. Soil samples were collected at depth where field screening indicated

possible petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil. The locations of the borings B3-B6 are
shown in Figure 1 (Site Schematic).

Several soil borings were attempted in the southwestern portion of the subject property.
All of the borings along the southwestern edge of the subject property were
unsuccessful due to a large underground obstruction at a depth of approximately 1 fbg
(possibly a large, subsurface concrete slab).



3.0 SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

3.1 SOIL SAMPLING SUMMARY

Soil samples were collected from the soil borings on October 30, 1996, and November
15, 1996. A total of 6 borings were completed on the subject property. The samples
were assigned appropriate soil boring numbers and depths in feet below grade'. The
soil sample from boring B-2 was designated B2-C (C for composite). Due to the
insufficient sample amount derived from soil boring B-2, additional representative
sample material was collected from the auger flight.

The soil samples were field screened for petroleum hydrocarbons using a sheen? test.
Samples collected above the apparent static water level were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as heavy oil (Method WTPH-418.1) and gasoline (Method
WTPH-G with BTEX?® distinction) when field screening indicated that possible gasoline
range petroleum hydrocarbons were present.

All samples were collected using Aquifer Associates standard sampling and
decontamination protocols. Sampling implements were washed with Alconox soap and
double rinsed with activated charcoal filtered water between sampiing events.

4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for each phase of the project are presented in this section. All
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using Washington State
Department of Ecology test methods (WTPH). Washington State Department of
Ecology Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup levels are given in Table 4.1.4.

4.1 SITE CHARACTERIZATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for soil samples collected during the site characterization are given in

Tables 4.1.1 through 4.1.3 and are discussed in Section 4.2. Complete analytical
reports are in Appendix A.

' For example, sampla B1-7 was collected from bering number 1 at a depth of 7 feet.

2 Asheen test is performed by adding water to a portion of the soil sample to check for visible hydrocarben sheens.
*BTEX is the acronym for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes.



TABLE 4.1.1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SOIL BORING SAMPLES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - HEAVY OIL RANGE
METHOD WTPH-418.1
Sample results in parts per million {ppm)

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE WTPH

NUMBER COLLECTED MATRIX (418.1)
B1-7 October 30, 1596 sojl <25
B2-C October 30, 1996 soil 1200
B3-8 November 15, 1996 s0il 380
B4-5 November 15, 1996 soil 710
B5-56 November 15, 1986 soil 46
B6-6 November 15, 1996 s0il 400

TABLE 4.1.2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SOIL BORING SAMPLES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE (WTPH-G)

WITH BTEX DISTINCTION
Sample results in parts per million {(ppm)
SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE | WTPH-G B T E X
NUMBER COLLECTED MATRIX
B4-5 November 15,1996 S0il 2,600 <0.240 4.9 10.8 69
B6-5 November 15,1996 soil 1,100 <0.048 24 4.6 32

B =benzene T=toluene E= ethylbenzene X = xylenes

TABLE 4.1.3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SOIL BORING SAMPLE
TOTAL LEAD
Sample results in parts per mitlion {ppm)
SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TOTAL
NUMBER COLLECTED MATRIX LEAD
B2-C October 30, 1996 soil 27

TABLE 4.1.4
MTCA SOIL CLEANUP LEVELS
In parts per million (ppm)

MATRIX TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL B T E X
GASOLINE LEAD HEAVY OIL

SOIL 100 250 200 0.5 40.0 20.0 20.0

B =benzene T=toluene E= ethylbenzene X = xylenes




(

4.2 DISCUSSION OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil Boring Samples

Analytical results for soil samples collected from soil borings B2, B3, B4, and B6 had
levels of heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons above the MTCA cleanup level of 200
ppm. Analytical results for soil samples collected from soil borings B4 and B6 had
significant levels of gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons. Based upon the low level
of benzene relative to toluene/ethylbenzene/xylenes, the gasoline appears to be
weathered. The analytical result for the soil sample collected from B2-C indicated low
levels of total lead, well below MTCA cleanup levels.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon soil sample results, the soils in the vicinity of the two abandoned USTs
were moderately impacted by-heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons. Due to the
proximity of the two 500 tanks to a substantial retaining wall, possible unstable
subsurface soil conditions, and the fact that the USTs extended under the building
foundation, the decision was made to close the tanks in place. During the limited site
characterization, what appears to be gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
soil was discovered southeast of the UST site area. Additional investigation and
subsequent cleanup of the impacted soil is recommended. Petroleum hydrocarbon
impacted soil was found in contact with a shallow perched aquifer, indicating possible
impacted groundwater. The installation of monitoring wells is recommended to
characterize the extent of impacted groundwater. However, due to possible future site
remediation activities, placement of monitoring wells should be delayed until excavation
and remediation of petroleum impacted soil is complete.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This Groundwater Characterization Report has been prepared for the exclusive .use of
Tankwise, Midas Muffler, and their associates. The report is based on data and
information collected by Aquifer Associates personnel and their representatives. The
recommendations and conclusions contained in this report represent our professional
opinions.  These opinions were derived in accordance with currently accepted
environmental practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied
or intended.

Sincerely,
ﬁg‘uifeaasociates
o .“\s ‘/

S e S

Richard N. Simpson
Registered Site Assessor

e



APPENDIX A
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, °C.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: November 1, 1996

Date Received: October 30, 1996

Project: Midas .
Date Samples Extracted: October 31, 1996
Date Extracts Analyzed: October 31, 1996

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

BY METHOD 418.1 (5520.F)
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

: ' Total Petroleum
Sample ID , Hyvdrocarbons
B1-7 , : : <25

B2-C - 1,200

Method Blank <25



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, -
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: November 1, 1996

Date Received: October 30, 1996

Project: Midas

Date Samples Extracted: October 30, 1996
Date Extracts Analyzed: October 31, 1996

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLE
FOR LEAD USING METHOD 6010

Samples Processed Using Method 3005A
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

Sample ID | Lead

B2-C 27

Method Blank : ' <1



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA,: .
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: November 1, 1996
Date Received: October 30, 1996
Project: Midas

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS
FOR TOTAL METALS BY
INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA (ICP)
(METHOD 6010)

Laboratory Code: 73610 (Duplicate)

Relative
Reporting Sample ' Duplicate Percent Acceptance
Analyte: Units Result Result Difference Criteria
Lead ug/g (ppm) 27 . 26 4 0-20
Laboratory Code: 73610 (Matrix Spike)
Relative
Reporting Spike Sample % Recovery Acceptance  Percent
Analyte: Units Level Result, MS MSD Criteria __ Difference
Lead ug/g (ppm) 100 27 99 102 50-150 0-20
Laboratory Code: Spike Blank
Relative
Reporting Spike % Recovery Acceptance  Percent
Analyte: Units Level MS MSD Criteria Difference

Lead ug/g (ppm) © 100 109 107 80-120 2



TRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

.Date of Report: November 1, 1996
Date Received: October 30, 1996
Project: Midas

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
BY METHOD 418.1 (5520.F)

Laboratory Code: 73609 (duplicate)

Relative
Reporting Sample Duplicate Percent Acceptance
Analyte: Units - Result Result Difference Criteria
418.1 uglg pm) <25 <25 . nm 0-20
Laboratory Code: Spike Blank
Relative

Reporting Spike % Recovery Acceptance  Percent
Analyte: Units Level MS MSD Criteria Difference
418.1 ug/g (ppm) 250 83 84 80-120 1

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of
the RPD is not applicable.




Client: Tank Wise

Project:  K-West/ Midas WS

Project #2 Midas WS

Samples Submitted:

Date of Analysis:
File ID:

11/15/96
11/20/96
11-052

Matrix: Soil Analysis: WTPH-G / EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Results
Ethyl FB % BFB %
Lab ID ClientID  Gasoline Toluene BenzZne Xylenes  Surrogate Surrogate
’ Recovery Recovery
11-052-2 B4-5 2,500 49 10.8 69 144% 1399
11-052-4 BG6-3 1,100 2.4 4.6 32 153% 141%
Quality Assurance
11/20/96-MB2 Method Blank <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 87% 89%
11/20/96-1.CS Lab. Contrel Spk 97% 93% 96%

ppm = Parts Per Million.

Y = Interferences were present which prevented quantitation of the surrogate recovery.

AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
(206) 762-7599 / FAX (206) 762-7665 / 8220 7th Avenue South / Seattle, WA 98108 @



— = T

Client: Tank Wise Samples Submitted: 11/15/96
Project: ~ K-West/Midas W3 Date of Analysis: 11/20/96
Project#: File ID: 11-052
Marrix:  Soil Analysis: WTPH 418.1
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Results
Lab ;D Custonier 1D TPH
11-052-1 . B3-6 390
11-052-2 B4-5 710
11-052-3 B5-3 46
11-052-4 B6-3 400
Quality Assurance
Method Blank <20

AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

(206) 762-7599 / FAX (206) 762-7665 / 8220 7th Avenue South / Seattle, WA 98108
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